For the year ended

 December 31, 2020

Opening net book amount 1,014,097 2,984,635 700,563 80 37,781 4,737,156

Additions - 11,275 68,311 1,398 28,167 109,151

Disposals/write-off - -  (14) (1,398) - (1,412)

Depreciation charge - (202,640) (156,656) (60) - (359,356)

Transfer - 315 56,122 - (56,437) -

Adjustments - (1,036) 777 - (108) (367)

Closing net book amount 1,014,097 2,792,549 669,103 20 9,403 4,485,172

As at December 31, 2020

Cost 1,014,097 4,074,845 1,450,517 388 9,403 6,549,250

Less  Accumulated depreciation - (1,282,296) (781,414) (368) - (2,064,078)

Net book amount 1,014,097 2,792,549 669,103 20 9,403 4,485,172

165

Sustainability Developments Corporate Governance Risk Management Financial Reports

16. Right-Of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities
The statement of financial position included following transactions relating to leases as at December 31, 2020 as follows:

Right of use assets

(Unit: THB Thousand)

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Balances
as at

January 1,
2020

(Before
adjusted)

Effects of
the initial
Adoption

of TFRS 16

Balances
as at

January 1,
2020,

(Adjusted)

Additions Decreases Balances
as at

December 31,
2020

Cost

 Vehicles - 32,970 32,970 6,809 (582) 39,197

 Total cost - 32,970 32,970 6,809 (582) 39,197

Accumulated depreciation

 Vehicles - - - (14,466) 582 (13,884)

 Total accumulated depreciation - - - (14,466) 582 (13,884)

Total right of use assets - 25,313

Depreciation for the year ended December 31, 2020 14,466

Lease liabilities

Movements in lease liabilities during the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

(Unit: THB Thousand)

Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2020, 32,970

Addition 6,809

Interest expense 1,578

Lease obligation repayment (14,135)

Lease liabilities as at December 31, 2020 27,222

The undiscounted maturity analysis of lease liabilities as at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

(Unit: THB Thousand)

Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements

Lease liabilities

Within 1 year 14,629

Over 1 year and up to 5 years 12,593

Total 27,222

The Group has adopted TFRS 16 from January 1, 2020 under the modified retrospective approach and the comparative figures

have not been restated. The impact from the adoption of new financial reporting standards on the lease liabilities as at January

1, 2020 has been presented in Note 2.2.

166 Annual Report 2020

Board of Governors
and SET Executives Business Operation Key Developments

Messages from
the Chairman and the President

17. Intangible Assets
(Unit: THB Thousand)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Computer
software

Patent Work in
process

Total

As at January 1, 2019

Cost 1,600,127 2,867 39,860 1,642,854

Less  Accumulated amortisation (1,265,422) (1,675) - (1,267,097)

Net book amount 334,705 1,192 39,860 375,757

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Opening net book amount 334,705 1,192 39,860 375,757

Additions 272,972 1,050 114,398 388,420

Amortisation charge (152,330) (387) - (152,717)

Transfer 84,353 - (84,353) -

Adjustments 929 - (4)   925

Closing net book amount 540,629 1,855 69,901  612,385

As at December 31, 2019

Cost 1,958,376 3,917 69,901   2,032,194

Less  Accumulated amortisation (1,417,747) (2,062) -  (1,419,809)

Net book amount 540,629 1,855 69,901 612,385

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Opening net book amount 540,629 1,855 69,901 612,385

Additions 32,346 - 170,322 202,668

Amortisation charge (154,455) (481) - (154,936)

Transfer 83,506 - (83,506) -

Adjustments (1,497) - 1,605 108

Closing net book amount 500,529 1,374 158,322 660,225

As at December 31, 2020

Cost 2,075,614 3,917 158,322 2,237,853

Less  Accumulated amortisation (1,575,085) (2,543) - (1,577,628)

Net book amount 500,529 1,374 158,322 660,225

167

Sustainability Developments Corporate Governance Risk Management Financial Reports

(Unit: THB Thousand)

Separate Financial Statements

Computer
software

Patent Work in
process

Total

As at January 1, 2019

Cost 1,518,511 2,006 39,860   1,560,377

Less  Accumulated amortisation (1,187,044) (1,054) - (1,188,098)

Net book amount 331,467 952 39,860 372,279

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Opening net book amount 331,467 952 39,860 372,279

Additions 272,972   1,050 114,398 388,420

Amortisation charge (151,572) (264) - (151,836)

Transfer 84,353 - (84,353) -

Adjustments 929 - (4)   925

Closing net book amount 538,149 1,738 69,901 609,788

As at December 31, 2019

Cost 1,876,760 3,056 69,901 1,949,717

Less  Accumulated amortisation (1,338,611) (1,318) - (1,339,929)

Net book amount 538,149 1,738 69,901 609,788

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Opening net book amount 538,149 1,738 69,901 609,788

Additions 31,447 - 170,322 201,769

Amortisation charge (153,613) (264) - (153,877)

Transfer 83,506 - (83,506) -

Adjustments (1,497) - 1,605 108

Closing net book amount 497,992 1,474 158,322 657,788

As at December 31, 2020

Cost 1,993,099 3,056 158,322 2,154,477

Less  Accumulated amortisation (1,495,107) (1,582) - (1,496,689)

Net book amount 497,992 1,474 158,322 657,788

168 Annual Report 2020

Board of Governors
and SET Executives Business Operation Key Developments

Messages from
the Chairman and the President

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the details of investments for which margin deposits were placed by members consist of:

(Unit: THB Thousand)

Consolidated
Financial Statements

2020 2019

Savings and fixed deposit accounts 13,266,083 10,360,966

Savings account in foreign currency 2,415,879 514,544

Investments measured by the amortized cost 4,558,309 -

Held-to-maturity investments - 1,605,133

Securities collateral 68,538 840,265

Accrued benefits 20,352 63,754